RESOLUTION NO. 1174

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CANBY, OREGON, SETTING FEES FOR STREET TREES REQUIRED AS PART OF NEW DEVELOPMENT.

WHEREAS, the proposed fee is meant to cover the costs of providing services to the public for which fees are charged and are not meant to generate excess income for the City above the cost of providing the requested service; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council held a public hearing on October 2, 2013 to receive public testimony regarding the proposed fee, and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council determined that the proposed fee to be charged is reasonable and based upon labor costs and industry standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Canby City Council as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: City of Canby fees and charges are revised to include the following:

Street Tree Fees for New Development

<u>Section 2</u>: The Canby City Council hereby classifies the fees imposed herein as not being subject to the limitations imposed by Section 11 (b), Article XI of the Oregon Constitution and that the City Recorder is hereby directed to publish notice in accordance with ORS 310.145.

This resolution shall take effect on October 16, 2013

ADOPTED this 2nd October, 2013 by the Canby City Council.

Brian Hodson

\$200.00 per tree

Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer. City Recorder

Resolution 1174